

Himachal Pradesh
Public Works Department

No PW/DD/CB/Tender/2025-26:-

42-45

Dated:- 21/4/25

To

The Executive Engineer (I T Cell)
O/o the Engineer-In- Chief
Nigam Vihar HPPWD Shimla-2

Subject:-

Publication of Tender Notice.

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the Tender Notice of work as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uploading on department website as per notification Pr. Sect.(PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh letter No PBW(B)A(3)1/2024 dated Shimla-2 the 03.01.2024 as the work mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and in public interest.

DA/ Notice Inviting Tender.

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala.

Copy forwarded for information to:-

1. The Superintending Engineer 5th Circle HPPWD Palampur.
2. All the Assistant Engineer working under this Division.
3. Copy to Ab/ DB of this Division.
4. Notice Board.

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala.



Office of Executive Engineer Dharamshala Division HPPWD Dharamshala
Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department Dharamshala -176215
Phone No.01892-224946 Fax 222065 E-mail ee-dha-hp@nic.in

SHORT TERMS

"NOTICE INVITING TENDERS"

Sealed percentage rate tenders on forms 6 & 8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer, Dharamshala Division, HPPWD Dharamshala on emergent basis for the below mentioned works from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in HPPWD so as to reach in his office on or before **01.05.2025** upto **11:00 AM** and the same shall be opened on the same day at **11:30 AM** in the presence of the tender opening committee and intending contractors/firms or their authorized representatives. The tender documents can be had from this office against cash payment/Non refundable) on **30.04.2025** between **2:00 PM** to **5:00 PM** and the applications for issue of tender forms shall be received upto **12:30 PM** on **30.04.2025**.

The Earnest Money in the shape of NSC's / FDR's Deposit/Bank Guarantee at Call of any of the Post office/Bank duly pledged in favour of XEN HPPWD., Dharamshala must be accompanied with the tender documents. Please note that no exemption orders of earnest money will be entertained. Conditional tenders and the tenders received without earnest money as mentioned above will summarily be rejected. The offer of the tenders shall be kept open for 75 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject any tender or all tenders without assigning any reasons. The contractors should be registered as a dealer GST Tax Act.2018 and also produce the clearance certificate from the Excise and Taxation department and the contractor will also have to attach the labour employer licence from the labour office with the application. The tender documents shall only be issued to those contractors/firms who will produce the photo copy of their enlistment/renewal, if it happens to be a holiday on the day of opening of tenders the same will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue:-

Sr. No.	Name of Work	Estimated cost in Rs.	EMD	Time limit	Cost of Tender form
1.	A/R & M/O Non- residential building at Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra H.P. (SH:-Providing Skilled worker for Minister block of Circuit House Dharamshala)	97736/-	2000/-	20 days	350/-
2.	Construction of Scanning room in secrecy Block of H.P Board of School Education at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Deposit Work)(Sh:- Providing Electric Installation	97723/-	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
3.	Construction of Scanning room in secrecy Block of H.P Board of School Education at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Deposit Work)(Sh:- Providing and Fixing Toughened frosted glass and glazed panelled shutter)	99630	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
4	Restoration of rain Damage on Guna matta road km 0/000 to 3/750 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt Kangra HP Deposit work (SH:- Providing and fixing "W" Metal Crash Barrier between Km 2/106 to 2/128	95831/-	2000/-	20 days	350/-
5.	Restoration of rain Damage on Guna matta road km 0/000 to 3/750 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt Kangra HP Deposit work (SH:- Providing and fixing "W" Metal Crash Barrier between Km 1/986 to 2/010	99935/-	2000/-	Two Month	350/-

Certified that above work for Sr. No 1 to 5 are urgent nature and require immediate execution.


Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala,
On behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh.

No. PWD-DD/CB/M-34/-2025-26- **327-42**

Dated: 21.04.2025

Copy to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Chief Engineer (KZ) HP.PWD Dharamshala.
2. The Superintending Engineer, 5th Circle HP.PWD, Palampur.
3. The Deputy Commissioner Kangra or Dharamshala.
4. The Commissioner Dharamshala Municipal Corporation.
5. All the Executive Engineer, working under Kangra Zone.
6. The SDM & Tehsildar Dharamshala.
7. The BDO Dharamshala /Rait.
8. All the Assistant Engineers working under this Division.
9. All the Head of the Branches in this office.
10. All the Contractors working under this Division.
11. Notice Board.


Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work: - Annual repair & Maintenance of Non residence building at Dharamshala Distt, Kangra H. P
Sub Head: - Providing Skilled worker for Minister Block of Circuit house Dharamshala

Estimated Cost Rs -97736/-
Earnest Money Rs:- 2000/-
Time Limit: - 20 Days

Sr. No	Description of items	Quantity	Rates		Unit	Amount
			In Figures	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1.	Providing skilled worker for operation of newly constructed minister block in the complex of circuit house Dharamshala for the period of 03.05.2025 to 22.05.2025					
	1) Cook	20.00 days	610.85	(Rupees Six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	2) Cook Helper	20.00 days	610.85	Rupees Six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	3) Sweeper	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees Six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	4) Mali	20.00 days	610.85	Rupees Six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	5) Helper/attendant (80)	80.00 days	610.85	Rupees Six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	48868.00
					Total	97736.00
	Quoted Rate in figure (%)	Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words				

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala.

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST:- ₹ 97723.00

EARNEST MONEY : ₹ 2000.00

TIME LIMIT : Two Months

NAME OF WORK :- Construction of Seanning room in Secreary Block of H.P. Board of School Education at Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P. (Deposit work)

SUB-HEAD :- Providing Electric Installation

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	1	3	4	5	6	7
1	Supply and drawing following sizes of FRLS PVC insulated copper conductor single core cable in teh casing capping / PVC conduit as required, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	15.00 Metre	78.00	Rupees seventy eight and paise zero only	Per Metre	1170.00
1.1	2x1.5 Sqm (two into one decimal five) Square metre	15.00 Metre	171.00	Rupees one hundred seventy one and paise zero	Per Metre	4275.00
1.1.1	3x2.5 Sqm (three into two decimal five) Squaremetre	15.00 Metre	253.00	Rupees two hundred fifty three and paise zero only	Per Metre	3795.00
1.1.1.1	3x4.0 Sqm (Three into four decimal zero) Squaremetre	14.00 Numbers	582.00	Rupees five hundred eighty two and paise zero only	Each	8148.00
2	Supply and fixing suitable size GI box with Modular plate and cover in front on surface or in recess, including providing and fixing 3 (three) pin 5/6 amps modular socket outlet and 5/6 amps modular switch, connection etc.as required, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5.00 Numbers	750.00	Rupees seven hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	3750.00
3	Supplying and fixing suitable size GI box with modular plate and cover in FRL 5ont on Surface or in recess, including providing and fixing 6 pin 5/6 & 15/16 amps modular socket outlet and 15/16 amps modular switch . connection etc. as reqired make Anchor (Roma plus) / Schneider (Liva) / Legrand (Myrius) L & T (Tniece), as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.					

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
4	Providing, installation, testing and commissioning of wall fan of 400mm (four hundred millimetres) sweep of suitable rag, bolt/nuts, connections, testing and commissioning etc., as required complete in all respect as required, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.00 Numbers	3030.00	Rupees three thousand thirty and paise zero only	Each	6060.00
6	Supplying, installation, testing and commissioning of 1.5 (one decimal five ton) ((Hot & Cold) 4 (four star) A.C. Unit inverter split type Air-Conditioning unit of following make Voltas / Lloyd / LG conforming to F.S.I. -1391 PART -1992 with amendment No. 1 (expect power consumptions norms) fitted with hermetically shielded air - compressor as required complete in all respect, as required complete in all respect as required, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	65000.00	Rupees sixty five thousand and paise zero only	Each	65000.00
7	Providing and fixing of M.S. outdoor heavy duty stand powder coated suitable to hang 1.5 T.O (one decimal five / two decimal two TR) split type AC with six nos. anchor bolts as required complete in all respect and as per direction of Engineer - in-charge, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	950.00	Rupees nine hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	950.00
8	Providing and fixing of extra copper tubes for refrigerant and condensate (1/4" x 1/2") (one / four inch to one / two inch) for 1.5 (one decimal five T.R.) split type A.C. unit and wiring with suitable size of HIRFELS Copper conductor single core cables, including the cost of insulation etc. as required complete in all respect, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3.00 Numbers	1200.00	Rupees one thousand two hundred and paise zero only	Each	3600.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
9	Supplying and fixing 25mm dia (twenty five millimetres) diameter 3/4 (three / four inch) of following sizes of Chlorinated polyvinyl chloride (CPVC) drawn pipe IS 15178 @ mark, Made in India / Astral / Daplast or equivalent make ISO 9001:2005, significantly more flexible and can with stand higher temperatures than standard PVC, along with the accessories on surface / recess including cutting the wall and making good the same in case of recessed conduit as required, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all limits, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5.00 Meters	105.00	Rupees one hundred ninety five paise only	Per Meter	0.50
TOTAL :-						97723.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,
 Dharamshala Division,
 HPPWD Dharamshala

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES

ESTIMATED 99630.00
EARNEST MONEY 2000.00
TIME LIMIT Two Months

NAME OF WORKS Construction of Learning room in Science Block of H.P. Board of School Education at Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P. (Deposit work)
JOB HEAD Providing and fixing Toughened frosted glass and glazed panelled shutter

Sl. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			to fig	in words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Wall paneling with premium acrylic emulsion paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paints of approved interior grade, having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content less than 50 grams/litre of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required to achieve even shade and colour two or more coats, on old work as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	178.00 Square metres	105.00	Rupees one hundred five and paise zero only	Per square metre	18630.00
2	Providing and fixing 8mm (Eight millimetre) Toughened frosted glass fitting complete in all respect, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	10.20 Square metres	4200.00	Rupees four thousand two hundred and paise zero only	Per square metre	44940.00
3	Providing and fixing 35mm (thirty five millimetres) modular door thick shutter including P.U. polish and all fittings complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	36000.00	Rupees thirty six thousand and paise zero only	Each	36000.00
TOTAL :-						99630.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (₹)						(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)
Quoted Rate in Words (%)						(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- Restoration of rain damages on Guna Mata road km 0/000 to 3/570 in Tehsil Dharanishala Distt. Kangra (H.P) Deposit work						Estimated cost Rs.	95,831.00
(SH)- Providing and Fixing "W" Metal Crash Barrier between km 2/106 to 2/128						Earnest Money Rs.	2,000.00
						Time Limits	Two Month
S. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount	
			In Figures	In Word			
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiselling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.30	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per cubic metre	468.00	
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in open foundation for all type of structure complete using plain cement concrete grade M-10 (M-ten) nominal mix 1:3:6 (one cement : three sand : six crushed stone aggregate 40 mm (forty millimetre) nominal size on ground in or under water including curing complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering removal of slush as required at site which may arise at the time of laying concrete complete for all heights/ depths including the cost of form work in toe wall etcetera as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification section/ clause 800,900 & 1200 and as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge complete, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.25	5450.00	Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	6813.00	
3	Providing and erecting a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3mm (three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail, 70mm (seventy centimetre) above road/ ground level, fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post, 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) spaced 2m (two metre) centre to centre, 1.8m (one decimal eight metre) high 1.1m (one decimal one metre) below ground/ road level, all steel parts and filaments to be galvanized by hot dip process, all fittings to conform to IS :1367 and IS: 1364 metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with as per of channel section 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) 133mm (three hundred thirty millimetre) long complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 800, as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	23.00	3850.00	Rupees Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Per Running metre	88550.00	
	Total						95831.00
	Quoted Rate (in Figures) Percentage	Excess (+)			%		
		Less (-)			%		
	G.Total in Figures						
	G.Total in Words						

Executive Engineer,
Dharanishala Division,
H.P. PW, Dharanishala

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- Restoration of rain damages on Guna Mata road km 6/000 to 3/570 in Tetsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra (H.P) Deposit work
(SII) :- Providing and fixing "W" Metal Crash Barrier between km 1/986 to 2/010

Estimated cost Rs.	99,935.00
Earnest Money Rs.	2,000.00
Time Limits	Two Month

S. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figures	In Word		
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge, including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any level and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including clearing and grubbing and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all limits, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.40	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per cubic metre	504.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in open foundation for all type of structure complete using plain cement concrete grade M-10 (M-ten) nominal mix 1:3:6 (one cement is to three sand is to six crushed stone aggregate 40 mm (forty millimeter) nominal size on ground in or under water including cutting complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering removal of slush as required as per drawings and M O R D, technical specification for all heights depths including the cost of form work in use wall etcetera as per drawings and M O R D, technical specification section/ clause 800/900 & 1200 and as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge complete, including carriage of materials with in all limits, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.29	5450.00	Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	7031.00
3	Providing and erecting a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3mm (three millimeter) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail, 70cm (seventy centimeter) above road/ ground level, fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post, 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimeter) spaced 2m (two meter) centre to centre, 1.8m (one decimal eight meter) high 1.1m (one decimal one meter) below ground/ road level, all steel parts and firmness to be galvanized by hot dip process, all fittings to conform to IS-1367 and IS-1364 metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with as per of channel section 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimeter) 330mm (three hundred thirty millimeter) long complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 800, as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials with in all limits, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	24.00	3850.00	Rupees Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Per Running metre	92400.00
Total						
		Excess (+)			%	
		Less (-)			%	
Quoted Rate in Figures) Percentage						99935.00
G. Total in Figures						
G. Total in Words						

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
H.P. Jyoti Dharamshala